

No. 17-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, RODERICK &
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND ACLU
OF ALASKA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ESHA BHANDARI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authoritiesii

Interest Of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary Of Argument..... 2

Argument 4

I. Illegal Arrests For Disfavored Speech Are A Systemic Problem In Many Law Enforcement Agencies. 4

II. Broad Regulations Make It All Too Easy To Find Probable Cause To Arrest People For Disfavored Speech..... 10

A. Laws Affecting Protest Provide Probable Cause For Arrest In A Wide Range Of Circumstances..... 12

1. Unlawful Assembly And Failure To Disperse ... 13

2. Blocking Roads And Sidewalks 15

3. Disorderly Conduct Ordinances 16

4. Noise Ordinances 16

B. Police Officers Exploit the Discretion Created By Broad Laws To Arrest Protesters With Whom They Disagree. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 17-2455, 2017 WL 5478410 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017)	7, 8, 13
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	20
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	2, 11
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	12
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)....	21
<i>Lewis v. City of Tulsa</i> , 775 P.2d 821 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	1

STATUTES

Abbeville, La. Code of Ordinances § 13-25.....	11
Berkeley, Mo. Code of Ordinances § 210.2250	11
Cal. Penal Code § 407.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 408.....	14
Chicago Ill. Mun. Code § 8-32-070(a) (2017)	16
D.C. Code § 22–1307(a) (2016).....	15
Ga. Stat. § 16-11-43 (2017).....	15
Idaho Code § 18-6404(2017).....	14
Idaho Code § 18-6405 (2017).....	14
Iowa Code § 723.2 (2017)	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 14:97 (2017)	15
Norfolk, Va. Code of Ordinances § 26-4 (2017)	16
Pagedale, Mo. Code of Ordinances § 210.750.....	11
Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, Haw. § 15-24.23.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>20 Arrested at North Carolina Legislature Protest in April Face Judge</i> , 11 ABC News (Jun. 8, 2017)...	17-18
Amy Wang, <i>Cops Accidentally Record Themselves Fabricating Charges Against Protester, Lawsuit Says</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 20, 2016)	18
<i>Contempt of Cop</i> , POLICE MAGAZINE: COP SLANG.....	8
Final Report of the State Police Interview Team (1999)	9
First Amended Complaint, <i>Powers v. City of Ferguson</i> , No. 16-cv-1299 (E.D. Mo. filed August 9, 2016)	17
John Inazu, <i>Unlawful Assembly as Social Control</i> , 64 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 2 (2017)	13, 14
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to William R. Jones, Counsel, Maricopa County Sheriff's Office (Dec. 15, 2011).....	6
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Nylen v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , No. 17-cv-716 (W.D. Mich. filed Nov. 20, 2017)	17
Third Amended Complaint, <i>Tennart v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , No. 17- 179-JWD-EWD (M.D. La. filed July 13, 2017).....	15
United States Department of Justice, Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department (2016)	6-7
United States Department of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (2015).....	4, 5, 10, 20
United States Department of Justice, Investigation of the Newark Police Department (2014).....	9
William C. Vandivort, Note, <i>I See London, I See France: The Constitutional Challenge to "Saggy" Pants Laws</i> , 75 BROOK L. REV. 667 (2009).....	11
